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BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 
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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Antti J. Saari 
University of Tampere, Finland 

REVIEW RETURNED 19-Jan-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS 1. In the Abstract the Results say that parental SES was connected 
with poorer participation to the intervention. Please clarify in the text 
does this mean lower or higher SES is connectend with poorer 
participation rates.  
 
2. How many schools there were in the three municipalities? How 
were the decisions made on which shools in the municipalities were 
attending to the study about Tobacco free duo? Or was it up to the 
schools to decide whether or not they take part?  
 
3. I am not familiar with Tobacco free duo. It would be interesting to 
know who were the adults that coupled with the participants, were 
they family members, relatives, school staff or something else? I 
wish some detail on this to be added in the Methods section.  
 
4. 2nd paragraph after the headline Effect of the intervention: there 
is a typo in the first sentence, please correct as "the controls" 
instead of "thecontrols".  
 
5. Another typo is found at the 4th paragraph after the headline 
Discussion. Please replace "statisticallysignificant" with "statistically 
significant".  
 
6. What troubles me most on this manuscript is that I find it very hard 
to determine how much bias is caused by the study setting (uneven 
selection of participating schools) and how much comes from the 
cohort itself (the selection bias that has been discussed thoroughly 
in the text). Were the selected schools similar comparing to each 
other and did the researchers have any power to determine if the 
schools provided sufficient amount and share of participants?  

 

REVIEWER Bernt Alm 
Dept of Paediatrics  
Institute of Clinical Sciences  
University of Gothenburg  
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Sweden 

REVIEW RETURNED 27-Feb-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Re: Hedman et al. Evaluation of a tobacco prevention program 
among teenagers in Sweden (bmjopen-2015-007673)  
 
In this paper, the authors aim to evaluate a tobacco prevention 
program and to study factors related to participation in the 
prevention program in a northern Sweden setting. The study has a 
very good participation rate; of the invited school children, 2585 
(96%) participated. The main finding, according to the authors (with 
reservations), is that the prevalence of tobacco use was lower 
among the participants in a tobacco prevention program compared 
to the non-participants. However, since the reservations regarding 
selection bias may blur the main finding, I would think that a much 
more interesting finding is the reduction in both smoking and use of 
moist snuff, from 5.8% and 9.9% respectively, to 3.5% and 3.3%.  
 
The study is interesting, well done and well presented. Although the 
findings are not novel it is definitely worth publishing. However, I 
would like to raise a few points in need of clarification and 
discussion.  
 
Major point:  
 
The use of SES classification. Socio-economic status is an important 
determinant of smoking behaviour, and should thus be exactly 
defined. On p. 7, the authors mention that “'Classification of socio-
economic status (SES) was based on parental occupation according 
to a system developed by Statistics Sweden.” I am not sure what 
system this is. If it is the SEI, I’m not sure of the correspondence, 
since SEI has twelve groups, and the authors seven. Is it any other 
classification? I believe that there is need of a reference and a 
further explanation. Furthermore, it is difficult to classify according to 
socio-economic status, since occupation and education often is 
vaguely described by parents if it is not collected from another 
source. Why not use educational status?  
 
It might be expected that there is a gradient concerning effects of 
SES from low to high, but in utilising the SES status in the analysis, 
it is stated on p. 8 that “… daily smoking was related to … parental 
SES of self-employed, assistant non-manual, manual worker in 
industry, and unemployed." This should be explained more in detail 
and discussed. Why this difference between the stated categories 
and the categories “manual workers service” and “intermediate non-
manual”? It is of course possible that it is purely by chance, but if so, 
the division in seven categories of SES might be unnecessary?  
 
Another problematic finding regarding SES classification is found on 
p. 12, where it can be seen that only “manual workers service” was 
significantly associated with non-participation. How do the authors 
interpret this?  
 
Minor points:  
 
1. On p. 3, it says “parental SES” – should rather be “low ... “?  
 
2. P.9 says “…weekly snus use was 0.5%, and there were no 
statistically significant differences by sex.". An interesting finding - 
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can this be compared with prevalences in other parts of Sweden?  
 
3. On p. 12: Why was intervention status included in the multivariate 
model regarding daily smoking although it did not reach the stated 
significance level (0.073 cf. to 0.05)? Do the main effects stay the 
same when excluding this covariate from the model?  
 
4. Ibid. It is a very interesting finding that parental SES did not 
influence the use of snus. I think that this is important enough to be 
lifted to the discussion.  

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1, Antti J. Saari:  

We thank the reviewer very much for the comments, questions and suggestions.  

 

1. Parental SES in the Abstract. We agree that this was unclear and we have added to the Abstract 

that lower SES was related to non-participation.  

2. Selection of schools. In the three municipalities there were 33 schools in Luleå, 24 in Piteå, and 16 

in Kiruna. It was up to the schools to decide whether they wanted to join the intervention program. 

We, the researchers, were not involved in the selection of the schools. We have added a statement 

about this in Methods, under the sub-headline The tobacco prevention program, second paragraph, 

second sentence.  

3. The adults that couple with the Tobacco free duo participant. We agree with the reviewer that it 

would be interesting to know which adult the teenagers chose to co-sign the contract. However, we do 

not have data on this. According to the local manager of Tobacco free duo, most commonly they sign 

the contract with family members but in some cases they sign with a teacher or with a member of the 

prevention staff.  

4-5. Typos. We thank the reviewer for noticing these typos and we have made corrections in the 

manuscript.  

6. Bias caused by the study setting. We agree that this is an important aspect and we have clarified 

this topic. Regarding the selection of the participating schools, please see the response in point 2 

above. Information about children in the participating and non-participating schools is given in the 

Results, under the sub-headline Participation in the tobacco prevention program, first sentence.  

Reviewer 2, Bernt Alm:  

We appreciate the reviewer’s overall judgment of the paper. We thank the reviewer very much for the 

constructive criticism, requests of clarifications, questions and suggestions.  

 

Decrease in smoking prevalence. We agree that this is an interesting finding and have highlighted this 

in the Discussion, second paragraph, and in the Results, under the sub-headline Prevalence of 

tobacco use at the age of 14-15 years, second paragraph, sentence 3-4.  

 

Major point:  

Definition of SES. We thank the reviewer for this comment and we agree that socio-economic status 

should be properly defined. The classification of SES was based on a system used by Statistics 

Sweden (SEI) which was developed more than 30 years ago and is still in use. Although it is based on 

occupation, it takes into account the level of education required to hold the occupation. During the last 

30 years, these requirements have changed and many occupations now demand higher education. 

We chose to combine some of the categories that now have similar educational requirements. 

Furthermore, by combining the categories we had enough statistical power to perform the analyses. 

As suggested, we have added a reference about classification of SES, new reference number 21.  

 

Educational level. The suggestion from the reviewer to use educational level as a marker for SES is 
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highly relevant. However, we do not have data regarding parental educational level and thus have to 

use occupation.  

 

Categories of SES. It is well known that socio-economic status is related to tobacco use. Although 

SES is an important confounder to take into account when studying tobacco use, our paper was not 

aimed at investigating this association in detail. Further detailed discussions about the differences 

between the SES categories would be an interesting topic but they are beyond the scope of the 

current paper.  

 

SES and non-participation in the prevention program. One explanation for this finding may be that 

both manual workers in service as well as smoking is more common among women (in this case the 

mothers) and both these factors were related to non-participation. We have included this in the 

Disucssion.  

 

Minor points  

1. Parental SES in the Abstract. We have clarified in the Abstract that low parental SES was related to 

non-participation in the tobacco prevention program.  

2. Use of snus. We thank very much for this comment. We realise that the paragraph was unclear and 

we have rewritten it. In our data, as in most Swedish data, snus is more common among boys and 

men. This information has been clarified in the first paragraph in the Results.  

3. Multivariate analysis. We chose to include intervention status in the multivariate analyses regarding 

daily smoking because it was borderline significant (p=0.073) in the bi-variate analysis. If this factor 

was excluded from the model, the odds ratios and confidence intervals for the remaining variables 

were almost identical. We agree with the reviewer that the reason for including it in the model was 

unclear and have added information about this in Methods, Statistical analysis, line 7.  

4. Snus and parental SES. We thank for this suggestion. In the bivariate analysis we found a 

significant association between snus use and parental SES of manual workers in industry and in 

service. However, in the multivariate analysis, this association lost significance while other variables, 

also associated with SES (parental tobacco use) remained significant. Risk factors for snus use has 

now been discussed more properly in the Discussion section 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Bernt Alm 
Dept of paediatrics  
University of Gothenburg  
Sweden 

REVIEW RETURNED 07-Apr-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I have read the resubmitted manuscript and the comments from the 
authors. Most changes are to my satisfaction, but I still encounter 
problems with the use of the (restructured) SEI classification. If the 
categories are not used and interpreted correctly, I would suggest a 
dichotomisation into hi and lo status If not, it is of high importance 
that the information regarding the restructuring of the SEI 
classification is added to the Method section.  

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 2, Bernt Alm:  

I have read the resubmitted manuscript and the comments from the authors. Most changes are to my 

satisfaction, but I still encounter problems with the use of the (restructured) SEI classification. If the 

categories are not used and interpreted correctly, I would suggest a dichotomisation into hi and lo 
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status If not, it is of high importance that the information regarding the restructuring of the SEI 

classification is added to the Method section.  

 

 

We thank the reviewer for this comment and we agree that the classification of socio-economic status 

need further clarification. The system developed by Statistics Sweden makes a distinction between 

the occupationally active and non-active population. Among the active population there are 18 basic 

categories which according to the manual can be aggravated into six groups (page 6-7 in reference 

number 21: Statistics Sweden. Socio-economic classification. MIS 1982:4). These six groups, 

together with the non-active population (defined as Unemployed in the manuscript) form the socio-

economic status classification used in our analyses. We have clarified this in the manuscript, page 7, 

line 7-8. 
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